management policies are approved, in concert with the board, by the Finance, Administration and Control

This document is a courtesy translation. Only the Italian version of this document has legal validity

9

Function, which provides written policies for the management of the above risks and the use of suitable

financial instruments.

Types of risk

Market risk

In the sensitivity analyses performed and described below, the effect on profit and equity was calculated

without considering the tax effect.

Exchange rate risk

Intercos S.p.A. operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from fluctuations in

the equivalent amount of commercial and financial flows denominated in currencies other than the functional

currency.

Intercos S.p.A.’s exposure is mainly focused on the EUR/USD exchange rate with reference to commercial

and financial transactions entered into by the company on the North American market and vice versa.

The above are hedged by net currency positions or by using derivative contracts.

The following sensitivity analysis was performed which illustrates the effects on profit and consequently on

equity produced by an increase/decrease of 7.5% in the exchange rates compared to the effective exchange

rates at December 31, 2014.

In € thousands
   2014

 -7.5% +7.5%

U.S. dollar (1,232) 1,060
Other currencies (0,20) 0,17
Total (1,232) 1,060

Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly from long-term borrowings. Such borrowings are at

either fixed or variable interest rates. Intercos S.p.A. has no particular hedging policy regarding the risks

arising from fixed-rate contracts, maintaining that the risk is moderate in relation to the limited amount of

fixed-rate loans.

Variable-rate borrowings expose Intercos S.p.A. to risk originating from the volatility of interest rates (cash

flow risk). With regard to this risk, for purposes of suitable hedging the company may use derivative

contracts which limit the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the income statement.

[…]

Function, which provides written policies for the management of the above risks and the use of suitable

financial instruments.

Types of risks

Market risk

In the sensitivity analyses performed and described below, the effect on profit and equity was calculated

without considering the tax effect.

Exchange rate risk

Intercos S.p.A. operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from fluctuations in

the equivalent amount of commercial and financial flows denominated in currencies other than the functional

currency.

Intercos S.p.A.’s exposure is mainly focused on the EUR/USD exchange rate with reference to commercial

and financial transactions entered into by the company on the North American market and vice versa.

The above risk is hedged by net currency positions or by using derivative contracts.

This document is a courtesy translation. Only the Italian version of this document has legal validity

30

The following sensitivity analysis was performed which illustrates the effects on profit and equity produced

by an increase/decrease of 7.5% in exchange rates compared to the effective exchange rates at December 31,

2014.

(in € thousands)
   2014

 -7.5% +7.5%

US dollar (1,232) 1,060
Other currencies (0,20) 0,17
Total (1,232) 1,060

Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly from long-term borrowings. Such borrowings are at

either fixed or variable interest rates. Intercos S.p.A. has no particular hedging policy regarding the risks

arising from fixed-rate contracts, maintaining that the risk is moderate in relation to the limited amount of

fixed-rate loans.

Variable-rate borrowings expose Intercos S.p.A. to risk originating from the volatility of interest rates (cash

flow risk). With regard to this risk, for purposes of suitable hedging, the company may use derivative

contracts which limit the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the income statement.